



CIN No. : L26943RJ1979PLC001935  
Phone : 01462 228101-6  
Toll Free : 1800 180 6003 / 6004  
Fax : 01462 228117 / 228119  
E-Mail : shreebwr@shreecement.com  
Website : www.shreecement.com

# SHREE CEMENT LTD.

An ISO 9001, 14001, 45001 & 50001 Certified Company

Regd. Office:

BANGUR NAGAR, POST BOX NO.33, BEAWAR 305901, RAJASTHAN, INDIA

SCL/BWR/SE/2022-23/  
21<sup>st</sup> May, 2022

FAX NO. 022 – 26598237 / 26598238

Email : [cmlist@nse.co.in](mailto:cmlist@nse.co.in)

Listing Department

National Stock Exchange of India Limited,

Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G,

Bandra – Kurla Complex, Bandra (East)

MUMBAI – 400 051

SCRIP CODE: SHREECEM EQ

FAX NO. 022-22722041 / 22722061

Email: [corp.relations@bseindia.com](mailto:corp.relations@bseindia.com)

Corporate Relationship Department

Bombay Stock Exchange Ltd.

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,

25<sup>th</sup> Floor, Dalal Street,

MUMBAI – 400 001

SCRIP CODE 500387

## Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting

Dear Sirs,

Board of Directors of the Company has today approved the Audited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) of the Company for Quarter and Year ended on 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2022. Results approved by the Board are enclosed herewith along with Auditor's Report.

Board also recommended final dividend @ Rs. **45/-** per equity share of Rs. 10 each for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2022 subject to approval of the Members at the ensuing Annual General Meeting of the Company.

Pursuant to Regulation 33(3)(d) of Securities Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we confirm that the Statutory Auditors have given Audit Report with **unmodified opinion** on the Audited Financial Results of the Company (Standalone and Consolidated) for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2022.

The meeting of the Board started at **12.00** P.M. and concluded at **01:25** P.M.

Kindly take the same on record.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For **SHREE CEMENT LIMITED**

**S.S. KHANDELWAL**

COMPANY SECRETARY

JAIPUR OFFICE : SB-187, Bapu Nagar, Opp. Rajasthan University, JLN Marg, Jaipur 302015

Phone : 0141 4241200, 4241204

NEW DELHI OFFICE : 122-123, Hans Bhawan, 1, Bahadurshah Zafar Marg, New Delhi 110002

Phone : 011 23370828, 23379218, 23370776

CORP. OFFICE : 21, Strand Road, Kolkata 700001 Phone : 033 22309601-4 Fax : 033 22434226

## **INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT**

### **TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF SHREE CEMENT LIMITED**

#### **Report on the audit of the Standalone Financial Results**

#### **Opinion**

We have audited the accompanying standalone financial results ("financial results") of SHREE CEMENT LIMITED ("the company") for the quarter ended March 31, 2022 and the year-to-date results for the period from April 1, 2021 to March 31, 2022 attached herewith, being submitted by the company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us these financial results:

- a) are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations in this regard; and
- b) give a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable accounting standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information for the quarter ended March 31, 2022 as well as the year-to-date results for the period from April 1, 2021 to March 31, 2022.
- c) attention is drawn to the fact that the figures for the last quarter ended March 31, 2022 and the corresponding quarter ended in the previous year as reported in these financial results are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published year to date figures up to the end of the third quarter of the relevant financial year. Also, the figures up to the end of the third quarter had only been reviewed and not subjected to audit.

#### **Basis for Opinion**

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Results section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial results under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

## **Independent Auditors' Report (continued)**

### **Management's Responsibilities for the Financial Results**

These quarterly financial results as well as the year to date financial results have been prepared on the basis of the audited standalone financial statements. The Company's Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation of these financial results that give a true and fair view of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations.

This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial results that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial results, the Board of Directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

### **Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Results**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial results as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial results.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial results, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors' report to the related disclosures in the financial results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

## Independent Auditors' Report (continued)

- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial results, including the disclosures, and whether the financial results represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the Financial Results of the Company to express an opinion on the Financial Results.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the Financial Results that, individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the Financial Results may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the Financial Results.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

For **Gupta & Dua**  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm's Registration No. 003849N

*eSign*

Signed by: MUKESH DUA  
Reason: Audit Report Q4  
Location: Kolkata, India  
Date: 21-May-2022 (01:29 PM)

**Mukesh Dua**  
Partner  
Membership No. 085323  
UDIN:**22085323AJJCMD9974**  
Kolkata, May 21, 2022



**SHREE CEMENT LIMITED**

Regd. Office : Bangur Nagar, Beawar-305901, Distt. Ajmer (Rajasthan)

Phone: EPABX 01462 228101-6, Fax: 01462 228117/119 e-mail: shreebwr@shreecement.com Website: www.shreecement.com

CIN: L26943RJ1979PLC001935

**STATEMENT OF STANDALONE AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS  
FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED ON 31ST MARCH, 2022**

Rs. in Crore

S.N.	PARTICULARS	Quarter ended			Year ended	
		31.03.2022 (Audited)	31.12.2021 (Unaudited)	31.03.2021 (Audited)	31.03.2022 (Audited)	31.03.2021 (Audited)
I	Revenue from Operations					
	(a) Gross Revenue from Operations	5134.08	4464.35	4967.21	18049.22	16128.37
	(b) Less: GST recovered	1035.32	912.59	1009.25	3743.34	3459.50
	Revenue from Operations (a-b)	4098.76	3551.76	3957.96	14305.88	12668.87
II	Other Income	138.09	110.13	119.05	537.34	432.89
III	<b>Total Income (I+II)</b>	<b>4236.85</b>	<b>3661.89</b>	<b>4077.01</b>	<b>14843.22</b>	<b>13101.76</b>
IV	<b>Expenses</b>					
	(a) Cost of Materials Consumed	271.97	283.06	258.89	1002.46	833.59
	(b) Purchases of Stock-in-Trade	22.10	193.44		282.58	
	(c) Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Stock-in-Trade and Work-in-Progress	58.90	(90.76)	69.13	(146.48)	42.05
	(d) Employee Benefits Expenses	196.66	196.53	244.24	807.23	759.72
	(e) Finance Costs	53.55	55.14	55.28	217.78	247.10
	(f) Depreciation and Amortization Expenses	301.34	252.10	299.29	1036.48	1139.90
	(g) Power and Fuel	1072.77	807.87	636.01	3161.38	2082.42
	(h) Freight and Forwarding Expenses	941.29	761.55	952.68	3241.46	3037.24
	(i) Other Expenses	624.47	574.54	614.55	2309.41	1934.02
	<b>Total Expenses</b>	<b>3543.05</b>	<b>3033.47</b>	<b>3130.07</b>	<b>11912.30</b>	<b>10076.04</b>
V	<b>Profit Before Tax (III - IV)</b>	<b>693.80</b>	<b>628.42</b>	<b>946.94</b>	<b>2930.92</b>	<b>3025.72</b>
VI	<b>Tax Expense</b>					
	(a) Current Tax	51.89	125.71	214.99	542.71	763.82
	(b) Deferred Tax Charge/(Credit)	96.88	10.72	(35.70)	116.12	(39.76)
	(c) Tax Expense Relating to Earlier Years (Net)	(100.18)			(104.53)	(10.27)
	<b>Total (a to c)</b>	<b>48.59</b>	<b>136.43</b>	<b>179.29</b>	<b>554.30</b>	<b>713.79</b>
VII	<b>Profit for the Period (V-VI)</b>	<b>645.21</b>	<b>491.99</b>	<b>767.65</b>	<b>2376.62</b>	<b>2311.93</b>
VIII	<b>Other Comprehensive Income</b>					
	a(i) Items that will not be Reclassified to Profit or Loss	(3.51)	2.54	11.14	3.99	11.14
	a(ii) Income Tax relating to items that will not be Reclassified to Profit or Loss	1.23	(0.89)	(3.74)	(1.39)	(3.74)
	b(i) Items that will be Reclassified to Profit or Loss	8.73	9.09	(5.00)	22.57	(19.64)
	b(ii) Income Tax relating to items that will be Reclassified to Profit or Loss	(3.05)	(2.34)	1.68	(7.05)	6.03
	<b>Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss) for the Period</b>	<b>3.40</b>	<b>8.40</b>	<b>4.08</b>	<b>18.12</b>	<b>(6.21)</b>
IX	<b>Total Comprehensive Income for the Period (VII+VIII)</b>	<b>648.61</b>	<b>500.39</b>	<b>771.73</b>	<b>2394.74</b>	<b>2305.72</b>
X	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face value Rs.10 per share)	36.08	36.08	36.08	36.08	36.08
XI	Other Equity				17234.79	15213.99
XII	Earnings Per Share (EPS) (of Rs. 10 each) - Not Annualized					
	<b>Cash (in Rs.)</b>	<b>289.19</b>	<b>209.20</b>	<b>285.82</b>	<b>878.14</b>	<b>945.68</b>
	<b>Basic and Diluted (in Rs.)</b>	<b>178.82</b>	<b>136.36</b>	<b>212.76</b>	<b>668.69</b>	<b>640.77</b>

## Notes:

## 1 Standalone Statement of Assets and Liabilities :

Rs. in Crore

S.N.	Particulars	As at 31.03.2022 (Audited)	As at 31.03.2021 (Audited)
	<b>ASSETS</b>		
(1)	<b>Non-Current Assets</b>		
	(a) Property, Plant and Equipment	4711.82	3790.74
	(b) Capital Work-in-Progress	972.91	970.96
	(c) Intangible Assets	26.66	26.97
	(d) Right of Use Assets	583.01	373.84
	(e) Financial Assets		
	(i) Investments	8060.96	7271.28
	(ii) Loans	4.35	4.46
	(iii) Other Financial Assets	133.62	125.47
	(f) Deferred Tax Assets (Net)	669.51	785.50
	(g) Non-Current Tax Assets (Net)	27.11	102.00
	(h) Other Non-Current Assets	534.29	388.09
	<b>Sub-total</b>	<b>15724.24</b>	<b>13839.31</b>
(2)	<b>Current Assets</b>		
	(a) Inventories	2161.40	1477.17
	(b) Financial Assets		
	(i) Investments	3484.99	3779.33
	(ii) Trade Receivables	595.65	479.42
	(iii) Cash and Cash Equivalents	15.38	14.97
	(iv) Bank Balances other than (iii) above	102.88	194.79
	(v) Loans	25.34	21.23
	(vi) Other Financial Assets	219.88	181.36
	(c) Other Current Assets	1085.67	1051.19
	<b>Sub-total</b>	<b>7691.19</b>	<b>7199.46</b>
	<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>23415.43</b>	<b>21038.77</b>
	<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
	<b>Equity</b>		
	(a) Equity Share Capital	36.08	36.08
	(b) Other Equity	17234.79	15213.99
	<b>Sub-total</b>	<b>17270.87</b>	<b>15250.07</b>
	<b>LIABILITIES</b>		
(1)	<b>Non-Current Liabilities</b>		
	(a) Financial Liabilities		
	(i) Borrowings	1298.34	1331.55
	(ii) Lease Liabilities	140.04	14.68
	(iii) Other Financial Liabilities	135.67	174.28
	(b) Provisions	11.78	10.55
	<b>Sub-total</b>	<b>1685.83</b>	<b>1531.06</b>
(2)	<b>Current Liabilities</b>		
	(a) Financial Liabilities		
	(i) Borrowings	715.84	801.68
	(ii) Lease Liabilities	54.85	8.07
	(iii) Trade Payables		
	(A) Total Outstanding Dues of Micro and Small Enterprises	6.50	4.06
	(B) Total Outstanding Dues of Creditors other than Micro and Small Enterprises	797.39	781.73
	(iv) Other Financial Liabilities	1334.88	1193.58
	(b) Other Current Liabilities	1332.49	1398.52
	(c) Provisions	2.60	1.91
	(d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)	314.18	68.09
	<b>Sub-total</b>	<b>4658.73</b>	<b>4257.64</b>
	<b>Total Equity and Liabilities</b>	<b>23415.43</b>	<b>21038.77</b>

Particulars	For the year ended	
	31.03.2022 (Audited)	31.03.2021 (Audited)
<b>A Cash Flow from Operating Activities</b>		
<b>Profit Before Tax</b>	2930.92	3025.72
<b>Adjustments For :</b>		
Depreciation and Amortisation Expenses	1036.48	1139.90
Foreign Exchange Rate Differences (Net)	1.41	2.33
Bad Debts Written Off	0.05	-
Allowance for Doubtful Trade Receivables (Net)	(0.07)	0.48
Net (Gain)/Loss on Sale of Investments	(103.24)	(35.13)
(Gain)/Loss on Fair Value of Investments through Profit or Loss	(118.49)	(156.59)
Interest Income	(302.67)	(225.07)
Dividend Income on Investments Classified at Fair Value through Profit or Loss	(6.32)	(9.16)
Profit on Sale of Property, Plant and Equipment (Net) / Assets Written Off	(5.05)	(3.22)
Finance Costs	217.78	719.88
	247.10	960.64
<b>Operating Profit Before Working Capital Changes</b>	<b>3650.80</b>	<b>3986.36</b>
<b>Adjustments For :</b>		
(Increase) / Decrease in Trade and Other Receivables	(101.13)	393.50
(Increase) / Decrease in Inventories	(684.23)	(49.32)
Increase / (Decrease) in Trade & Other Payables and Provisions	53.31	(732.05)
	506.92	851.10
<b>Cash Generated From Operations</b>	<b>2918.75</b>	<b>4837.46</b>
Direct Taxes Paid (Net of Refunds)	(195.90)	(743.85)
<b>Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities (A)</b>	<b>2722.85</b>	<b>4093.61</b>
<b>B Cash Flow From Investing Activities</b>		
Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment (Including Capital Work-in-Progress and Capital Advances)	(1969.41)	(992.37)
Proceeds from Sale of Property, Plant and Equipment	23.45	4.96
Payments for Intangible Assets	(2.30)	(10.95)
(Purchases) / Proceeds of Investments in Mutual Funds/ Exchange Traded Funds (Net)	381.85	(753.88)
Investment made in Subsidiary Companies	(265.17)	(121.51)
Purchases of Other Investments	(841.13)	(1979.69)
Proceeds from Sale/ Redemption of Other Investments	428.38	890.40
Loan Given to Subsidiary Company	(21.20)	(16.75)
Repayment Received for Loan Given to Subsidiary Company	17.20	-
Investments in Bank Deposits	(37.28)	(228.64)
Maturity of Bank Deposits	129.21	123.82
Change in Earmarked Balances with Banks (Unpaid Dividend)	0.05	2.19
Dividend Received	6.32	9.16
Interest Received	284.69	205.38
<b>Net Cash Used in Investing Activities (B)</b>	<b>(1865.34)</b>	<b>(2867.88)</b>
<b>C Cash Flow from Financing Activities</b>		
Proceeds from Long Term Borrowings	322.28	-
Repayment of Long Term Borrowings	(290.17)	(710.30)
Repayment of Lease Liabilities	(113.93)	(61.51)
Proceeds / (Repayment) of Short Term Borrowings (Net) (upto Three months maturity)	(188.91)	(189.15)
Interest and Financial Charges Paid	(208.80)	(251.43)
Dividend Paid	(378.89)	(2.19)
<b>Net Cash Used in Financing Activities (C)</b>	<b>(858.42)</b>	<b>(1214.58)</b>
<b>Net (Decrease)/Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents (A+B+C)</b>	<b>(0.91)</b>	<b>11.15</b>
<b>Cash and Cash Equivalents as at the beginning of the Year #</b>	<b>(4.56)</b>	<b>(15.71)</b>
<b>Cash and Cash Equivalents as at the end of the Year #</b>	<b>(5.47)</b>	<b>(4.56)</b>

#Cash and Cash Equivalents is net of Bank Overdraft

- 3 The above results were taken on record at the meeting of the Board of Directors held on 21st May, 2022.
- 4 The Company is primarily engaged in the manufacture and sale of cement and cement related products. There are no separate reportable segments as per Ind AS 108, "Operating Segments".
- 5 The Board of Directors of the Company has recommended a Final Dividend of Rs. <sup>45</sup> per equity share of Rs.10 each for the financial year ended 31st March, 2022 subject to approval of members in the next Annual General Meeting.
- 6 During the Quarter ended 31st March, 2022, the Company has started commercial operations of (a) its Clinker Grinding Unit having a capacity of 3.0 MTPA set-up at Patas in Pune District of Maharashtra on 1st February, 2022 and (b) 12,000 TPD (4.0 MTPA) Clinker Unit (Kiln-3) at Baloda Bazar, in Raipur District of Chhattisgarh on 28th March, 2022.
- 7 Figures of the quarter ended 31st March, 2022 are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year up to 31st March, 2022 and year to date figures up to 31st December, 2021 being the date of end of the third quarter of the financial year.
- 8 Previous period figures have been regrouped wherever necessary.

By order of the Board  
For SHREE CEMENT LIMITED

Place: Kolkata  
Date: 21st May, 2022

  
B.G. Bangur  
Chairman  
DIN: 00244196

For details e-mail at : [jajoos@shreecement.com](mailto:jajoos@shreecement.com)

Visit us on [www.shreecement.com](http://www.shreecement.com)



## INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

### TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF SHREE CEMENT LIMITED

#### Report on the audit of the Consolidated Financial Results

#### Opinion

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial results of SHREE CEMENT LIMITED (hereinafter referred to as the 'Holding Company') and its subsidiaries (Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group") for the quarter ended March 31, 2022 and the year to date results for the period from April 1, 2021 to March 31, 2022, being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ('Listing Regulations').

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us and based on the consideration of reports of other auditors on separate audited financial statements of the subsidiaries, the aforesaid consolidated financial results:

- (i) include the annual financial results of the following entities:

	Shree Cement Limited (Parent)
	Subsidiaries
1	Shree Global FZE
2	Shree International Holding Ltd.
3	Shree Enterprises Management Ltd.
4	Union Cement Company (PJSC)
5	Union Cement Norcem Company Limited L.L.C.
6	Raipur Handling and Infrastructure Private Limited
7	Shree Cement North Private Limited
8	Shree Cement East Private Limited
9	Shree Cement South Private Limited

- (ii) are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations in this regard; and give a true and fair view in conformity with the applicable accounting standards, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Group for the year ended March 31, 2022.
- (iii) attention is drawn to the fact that the figures for the last quarter ended March 31, 2022 and the corresponding quarter ended in the previous year as reported in these financial results are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published year to date figures upto the end of the third quarter of the relevant financial year. Also, the figures up to the end of the third quarter had only been reviewed and not subjected to audit.

## **Independent Auditors' Report (continued)**

### **Basis for Opinion**

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("Act"). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results section of our report. We are independent of the Group, its associates and jointly controlled entities in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us and other auditors in terms of their reports referred to in "Other Matter" paragraph below, is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

### **Management's Responsibilities for the Financial Results**

These Consolidated financial results have been prepared on the basis of the consolidated annual financial statements. The Holding Company's Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of these consolidated financial results that give a true and fair view of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Group in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Group and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the consolidated financial results that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of the consolidated financial results by the Directors of the Holding Company, as aforesaid.

In preparing the consolidated financial results, the respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for assessing the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the respective Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the Group.

### **Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Results**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial results as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial results.

### Independent Auditors' Report (continued)

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial results, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3) (i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Group and its associates and jointly controlled entities to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group and its associates and jointly controlled entities to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial results, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial results represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial results of the entities within the Group and its associates and jointly controlled entities to express an opinion on the consolidated Financial Results. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit of financial information of such entities included in the consolidated financial results of which we are the independent auditors. For the other entities included in the consolidated Financial Results, which have been audited by other auditors, such other auditors remain responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audits carried out by them. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Holding Company and such other entities included in the consolidated financial results of which we are the independent auditors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, as amended, to the extent applicable.

## Independent Auditors' Report (continued)


### Other Matters

The consolidated Financial Results include the audited Financial Results of nine subsidiaries whose Financial Statements reflect Group's share of total assets of Rs. 3397.29 crore as at March 31, 2022 Group's share of total revenue of Rs. 288.04 crore and Rs. 943.19 crore and Group's share of total net profit/ (loss) after tax of Rs.11.63 crore and Rs.(44.36) crore and Group's share of total Comprehensive Income of Rs. 68.12 crore and Rs. 41.55 crore for the quarter ended March 31,2022 and for the period from April 1,2021 to March 31,2022 respectively and cash flows of Rs. (317.39) crore for the period from April 1, 2021 to March 31, 2022, as considered in the consolidated Financial Results, which have been audited by their respective independent auditors. The independent auditors' reports on financial statements of these entities have been furnished to us and our opinion on the consolidated Financial Results, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these entities, is based solely on the report of such auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph above.

Certain of these subsidiaries are located outside India whose financial statements and other financial information have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in their respective countries and which have been audited by other auditors under generally accepted auditing standards applicable in their respective countries. The Company's Management has converted the financial statements of such subsidiaries located outside India from accounting principles generally accepted in their respective countries to accounting principles generally accepted in India. We have audited these conversion adjustments made by the Holding Company's Management. Our opinion in so far as it relates to the balances and affairs of such subsidiaries located outside India is based on the report of other auditors and the conversion adjustments prepared by the Management of the Holding Company and audited by us.

Our opinion on the consolidated Financial Results is not modified in respect of the above matters with respect to our reliance on the work done and the reports of the other auditors.

For **Gupta & Dua**  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm's Registration No. 003849N

 Signed by: MUKESH DUA  
Reason: Audit Report Cons-Q4  
Location: Kolkata, India  
Date: 21-May-2022 (01:33 PM)

**Mukesh Dua**  
Partner  
Membership No. 085323  
UDIN: **22085323AJJCVR6967**  
New Delhi, May 21, 2022



**SHREE CEMENT LIMITED**

Regd. Office : Bangur Nagar, Beawar-305901, Distt. Ajmer (Rajasthan)

Phone: EPABX 01462 228101-6, Fax: 01462 228117/119 e-mail: shreebwr@shreecement.com Website: www.shreecement.com

CIN: L26943RJ1979PLC001035

**STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS  
FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED ON 31ST MARCH, 2022**

Rs. in Crore

S.N.	PARTICULARS	Quarter ended			Year ended	
		31.03.2022 (Audited)	31.12.2021 (Unaudited)	31.03.2021 (Audited)	31.03.2022 (Audited)	31.03.2021 (Audited)
I	Revenue from Operations					
	(a) Gross Revenue from Operations	5402.63	4551.75	5249.13	18763.91	17034.22
	(b) Less: GST/VAT recovered	1038.39	914.64	1014.14	3754.35	3474.45
	Revenue from Operations (a-b)	4364.24	3637.11	4234.99	15009.56	13559.77
II	Other Income	137.36	113.85	120.23	545.89	438.26
III	<b>Total Income (I+II)</b>	<b>4501.60</b>	<b>3750.96</b>	<b>4355.22</b>	<b>15555.45</b>	<b>13998.03</b>
IV	<b>Expenses</b>					
	(a) Cost of Materials Consumed	308.62	309.85	298.69	1129.89	976.37
	(b) Purchases of Stock-in-Trade	13.14	3.27	17.74	87.51	43.66
	(c) Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Stock-in-Trade and Work-in-Progress	40.41	(49.11)	69.27	(179.21)	49.60
	(d) Employee Benefits Expenses	221.21	223.17	271.57	913.46	869.22
	(e) Finance Costs	52.17	53.91	56.28	216.12	251.29
	(f) Depreciation and Amortization Expenses	296.73	285.30	330.21	1145.88	1262.34
	(g) Power and Fuel	1266.66	914.00	720.08	3620.18	2397.90
	(h) Freight and Forwarding Expenses	957.97	788.74	969.05	3298.96	3110.19
	(i) Other Expenses	637.42	601.99	642.55	2430.84	2033.38
	<b>Total Expenses</b>	<b>3794.33</b>	<b>3131.12</b>	<b>3375.44</b>	<b>12663.63</b>	<b>10993.95</b>
V	<b>Profit Before Tax (III - IV)</b>	<b>707.27</b>	<b>619.84</b>	<b>979.78</b>	<b>2891.82</b>	<b>3004.08</b>
VI	<b>Tax Expense</b>					
	(a) Current Tax	53.35	127.09	215.71	547.93	765.27
	(b) Deferred Tax Charge/(Credit)	95.02	10.05	(35.72)	111.81	(40.51)
	(c) Tax Expense Relating to Earlier Years (Net)	(100.18)			(104.53)	(10.27)
	<b>Total (a to c)</b>	<b>48.19</b>	<b>137.14</b>	<b>179.99</b>	<b>555.21</b>	<b>714.49</b>
VII	<b>Profit for the Period (V-VI)</b>	<b>659.08</b>	<b>482.70</b>	<b>799.79</b>	<b>2336.61</b>	<b>2289.59</b>
	Profit/(Loss) attributable to :					
	Owners of the Company	657.24	481.97	798.43	2331.94	2285.87
	Non-Controlling Interest	1.84	0.73	1.36	4.67	3.72
VIII	<b>Other Comprehensive Income</b>					
	a(i) Items that will not be Reclassified to Profit or Loss	(1.68)	2.54	13.01	5.82	13.01
	a(ii) Income Tax relating to items that will not be Reclassified to Profit or Loss	1.21	(0.89)	(3.74)	(1.41)	(3.74)
	b(i) Items that will be Reclassified to Profit or Loss	64.39	11.01	12.12	108.22	(87.02)
	b(ii) Income Tax relating to items that will be Reclassified to Profit or Loss	(3.05)	(2.34)	1.68	(7.05)	6.03
	<b>Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss) for the Period</b>	<b>60.87</b>	<b>10.32</b>	<b>23.07</b>	<b>105.58</b>	<b>(71.72)</b>
	Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss) attributable to :					
	Owners of the Company	59.87	10.30	22.73	104.02	(70.30)
	Non-Controlling Interest	1.00	0.02	0.34	1.56	(1.42)
IX	<b>Total Comprehensive Income for the Period (VII+VIII)</b>	<b>719.95</b>	<b>493.02</b>	<b>822.86</b>	<b>2442.19</b>	<b>2217.87</b>
	Total Comprehensive Income/(Loss) attributable to :					
	Owners of the Company	717.11	492.27	821.16	2435.96	2215.57
	Non-Controlling Interest	2.84	0.75	1.70	6.23	2.30
X	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face value Rs 10 per share)	36.08	36.08	36.08	36.08	36.08
XI	Other Equity				17424.20	15361.33
XII	<b>Earnings Per Share (EPS) (of Rs.10 each) - Not Annualized</b>					
	<b>Cash (in Rs.)</b>	<b>290.72</b>	<b>216.25</b>	<b>302.75</b>	<b>994.29</b>	<b>971.52</b>
	<b>Basic and Diluted (In Rs.)</b>	<b>182.16</b>	<b>133.58</b>	<b>221.29</b>	<b>646.31</b>	<b>633.54</b>

## 1 Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities

Rs. in Crore

S.N.	Particulars	As at 31.03.2022 (Audited)	As at 31.03.2021 (Audited)
<b>ASSETS</b>			
(1)	<b>Non-Current Assets</b>		
	(a) Property, Plant and Equipment	6724.19	5714.50
	(b) Capital Work-in-Progress	1053.52	996.54
	(c) Intangible Assets	57.25	60.25
	(d) Rights of Use Assets	500.80	441.50
	(e) Financial Assets		
	(i) Investments	5505.34	4699.03
	(ii) Loans	4.35	4.46
	(iii) Other Financial Assets	137.53	130.07
	(f) Deferred Tax Assets (Net)	674.39	786.08
	(g) Non-Current Tax Assets (Net)	27.35	102.03
	(h) Other Non-Current Assets	592.83	391.38
	<b>Sub-total</b>	<b>15278.56</b>	<b>13325.84</b>
(2)	<b>Current Assets</b>		
	(a) Inventories	2497.02	1715.72
	(b) Financial Assets		
	(i) Investments	3526.30	3801.47
	(ii) Trade Receivables	788.29	679.43
	(iii) Cash and Cash Equivalents	148.58	472.14
	(iv) Bank Balances other than (iii) above	141.09	238.21
	(v) Loans	25.34	21.23
	(vi) Other Financial Assets	236.27	191.61
	(c) Other Current Assets	1107.46	1069.52
	<b>Sub-total</b>	<b>8470.33</b>	<b>8187.33</b>
	<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>23748.88</b>	<b>21513.17</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Equity</b>			
	(a) Equity Share Capital	36.08	36.08
	(b) Other Equity	17424.20	15361.33
	<b>Total Equity Attributable to Owners of the Company</b>	<b>17460.28</b>	<b>15397.41</b>
	Non-Controlling Interest	50.29	51.16
	<b>Total Equity</b>	<b>17510.57</b>	<b>15448.57</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>			
(1)	<b>Non-Current Liabilities</b>		
	(a) Financial Liabilities		
	(i) Borrowings	1298.34	1331.55
	(ii) Lease Liabilities	87.64	83.95
	(iii) Other Financial Liabilities	136.15	174.28
	(b) Provisions	29.74	31.75
	<b>Sub-total</b>	<b>1551.87</b>	<b>1621.53</b>
(2)	<b>Current Liabilities</b>		
	(a) Financial Liabilities		
	(i) Borrowings	715.84	802.30
	(ii) Lease Liabilities	27.40	12.08
	(iii) Trade Payables		
	(A) Total Outstanding Dues of Micro and Small Enterprises	6.51	4.08
	(B) Total Outstanding Dues of Creditors other than Micro and Small Enterprises	883.86	878.89
	(iv) Other Financial Liabilities	1391.77	1254.32
	(b) Other Current Liabilities	1338.47	1415.01
	(c) Provisions	8.41	8.30
	(d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)	314.18	68.09
	<b>Sub-total</b>	<b>4686.44</b>	<b>4443.07</b>
	<b>Total Equity and Liabilities</b>	<b>23748.88</b>	<b>21513.17</b>

## 2 Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

Rs in Crore

Particulars	For the year ended			
	31.03.2022 (Audited)		31.03.2021 (Audited)	
<b>A Cash Flow from Operating Activities</b>				
Profit Before Tax		2891.82		3004.08
Adjustments For :				
Depreciation and Amortisation Expenses	1145.88		1262.34	
Foreign Exchange Rate Differences (Net)	1.43		2.33	
Bad Debts Written Off	0.05		-	
Allowance for Doubtful Trade Receivables (Net)	5.99		20.65	
Net (Gain)/Loss on Sale of Investments	(102.53)		(35.13)	
(Gain)/Loss on Fair Value of Investments through Profit or Loss	(114.74)		(156.59)	
Interest Income	(315.73)		(229.94)	
Dividend Income on Investments Classified at Fair Value through Profit or Loss	(6.32)		(9.16)	
Profit on Sale of Property, Plant and Equipment (Net) / Assets Written Off	(5.06)		(3.72)	
Loss on Sale of Precious Metals	0.06		-	
Finance Costs	216.12	825.15	251.29	1,102.07
<b>Operating Profit Before Working Capital Changes</b>		<b>3,716.97</b>		<b>4,106.15</b>
Adjustments For :				
(Increase) / Decrease In Trade and Other Receivables	(99.57)		416.99	
(Increase) / Decrease in Inventories	(772.32)		(8.97)	
Increase / (Decrease) in Trade & Other Payables and Provisions	24.23	(847.66)	484.68	892.70
<b>Cash Generated From Operations</b>		<b>2,869.31</b>		<b>4,998.85</b>
Direct Taxes Paid (Net of Refunds)		(201.33)		(745.06)
<b>Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities (A)</b>		<b>2,667.98</b>		<b>4,253.79</b>
<b>B Cash Flow From Investing Activities</b>				
Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment (Including Capital Work-in-Progress and Capital Advances)	(2,215.84)		(1,121.38)	
Proceeds from Sale of Property, Plant and Equipment	8.80		5.46	
Payments for Intangible Assets	(2.38)		(13.20)	
(Purchases) / Proceeds of Investments in Mutual Funds/ Exchange Traded Funds (Net)	361.63		(753.82)	
Purchases of Other Investments	(1,149.32)		(2,110.41)	
Proceeds from Sale/ Redemption of Other Investments	450.24		890.40	
Investments in a Subsidiary Company	-		(0.03)	
Loan Given to Subsidiary Company	(21.20)		(16.75)	
Repayment Received for Loan Given to Subsidiary Company	17.20		-	
Investments in Bank Deposits	(37.28)		(270.45)	
Maturity of Bank Deposits	163.07		524.66	
Change in Earmarked Balances with Banks (Unpaid Dividend)	0.05		2.19	
Amount Deposited in Escrow Account	(29.42)		-	
Dividend Received	6.32		9.16	
Interest Received	295.76		209.13	
<b>Net Cash Used In Investing Activities (B)</b>		<b>(2,151.37)</b>		<b>(2,645.04)</b>
<b>C Cash Flow from Financing Activities</b>				
Acquisition of Additional Stake in Subsidiary Company from Non-Controlling Interest	(0.81)		(6.53)	
Proceeds from Long Term Borrowings	322.28		-	
Repayment of Long Term Borrowings	(290.17)		(710.30)	
Repayment of Lease Liabilities	(98.38)		(61.55)	
Proceeds / (Repayment) of Short Term Borrowings (Net) (upto Three months maturity)	(188.91)		(189.15)	
Interest and Financial Charges Paid	(209.06)		(253.98)	
Dividend Paid	(384.33)		(11.13)	
<b>Net Cash Used In Financing Activities (C)</b>		<b>(849.38)</b>		<b>(1,232.64)</b>
<b>Net (Decrease)/Increase In Cash and Cash Equivalents (A+B+C)</b>		<b>(332.77)</b>		<b>376.11</b>
<b>Cash and Cash Equivalents as at the beginning of the Year #</b>		<b>451.99</b>		<b>81.69</b>
Add: Effect of Exchange Rate on Consolidation of Foreign Subsidiaries		8.49		(5.81)
<b>Cash and Cash Equivalents as at the end of the Year #</b>		<b>127.71</b>		<b>451.99</b>

#Cash and Cash Equivalents is net of Bank Overdraft.

- 3 The above results were taken on record at the meeting of the Board of Directors held on 21st May, 2022.
- 4 The Company is primarily engaged in the manufacture and sale of cement and cement related products. There are no separate reportable segments as per Ind AS 108, "Operating Segments".
- 5 The Board of Directors of the Company has recommended a Final Dividend of Rs. 45 per equity share of Rs.10 each for the financial year ended 31st March, 2022 subject to approval of members in the next Annual General Meeting.
- 6 During the Quarter ended 31st March, 2022, the Company has started commercial operations of (a) its Clinker Grinding Unit having a capacity of 3.0 MTPA set-up at Pates in Pune District of Maharashtra on 1st February, 2022 and (b) 12,000 TPD (4.0 MTPA) Clinker Unit (Kiln-3) at Baloda Bazar, in Raipur District of Chhattisgarh on 28th March, 2022.
- 7 Figures of the quarter ended 31st March, 2022 are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year up to 31st March, 2022 and year to date figures up to 31st December, 2021 being the date of end of the third quarter of the financial year.
- 8 Previous period figures have been regrouped wherever necessary.

By order of the Board  
For SHREE CEMENT LIMITED

Place: Kolkata  
Date: 21st May, 2022

  
B.G. Bangur  
Chairman  
DIN: 00244196

For details e-mail at : [rajcos@shreecement.com](mailto:rajcos@shreecement.com)

Visit us on [www.shreecement.com](http://www.shreecement.com)